
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 8 September 2023 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Joyce 

 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor David Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 29 August 2023. 
 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  
 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 
 

5.   Land East of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2022 1173) (Pages 8 - 48) 
 Outline application for up to 25 dwellings and associated works. 

Details of access to be determined with all other matters reserved. 
 
The application is associated with application P/2023/0143 (Item 6 
on the Agenda).  
 
 



(3) 

6.   Access Track South of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2023 0143) (Pages 49 - 68) 
 Change of use of land for the establishment of a public 

footway/cycleway link to include improvement works to existing 
track. 
 
The application is associated with application P/2022/1173 (Item 5 
on the Agenda).  
 
 

7.   Site at Waterside Quarry, Paignton (P 2023 0520) (Pages 69 - 95) 
 Reserved Matters Application relating to Outline Application 

P/2019/0520 (Three new dwellings with vehicular access). Matters 
for approval: layout, scale, access, appearance and landscaping. 
 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are using hybrid m
[...]
ttending the meeting remotely loses connection the 
meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

29 August 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Pentney, 
Tolchard and Virdee 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis and Mark Spacagna) 

 

 
18. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Virdee in 
place of Councillor Cowell. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

20. Singleton Gardens, Torquay (P/2022/1186)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 7 apartments, 2 attached 
dwellings and extensions/refurbishments to an existing dwelling; plus associated 
landscaping and access work. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
David Redman addressed the Committee against the application and Mr Mike 
Cowdery, Chair of Wellswood Community Partnership, at Madam Chairman’s 
discretion, addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Horder addressed 
the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Forum against the 
application.  Mr Julian Bishop addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and Ms Ann Hodson, at Madam Chairman’s discretion, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published
[...]
 of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  Mr Hank Hendriksen 
addressed the Committee in support of the application and confirmed that since 
receiving the planning officer’s report, the applicant had explored a proposed 
alternative location for waste and refuse storage which was situated to the east of the 
toilet block and would be within an enclosed structure hidden from public view.   
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Chris Lewis addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred.  
 
Reasons: 
 
1. to allow the application to be amended to extend the red line on the submitted 

site boundary plans to include the proposed replacement location for waste and 
recycling storage. 

 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Tuesday, 29 August 2023 
 

 

22. 43 Thatcher Avenue, Torquay (P/2023/0390)  
 
The Committee considered an application for roof alterations from hipped to flat roof, 
to create first floor extension with first floor balcony to the front, replacement 
balustrade to the existing terrace and changes to fenestration. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that the application had previously been deferred in 
order to obtain further information as to whether the proposed thickness of the floor 
could be reduced together with the proposed height of the ceiling and revised plans 
submitted.  Members were informed that the applicant had now submitted amended 
plans which showed the external height of the proposal reduced to 8.35m, resulting in 
a 0.6m decrease from the proposal shown previously. The internal floors had also 
been reduced in thickness and the first floor parapet now measured 0.49m 
approximately, resulting in a decrease of 0.28m and the second floor internal floor 
thickness now measured 0.48m approximately, resulting in a decrease of 0.22m. 
 

The Planning Officer advised Members that three of the windows to the rear 
northwestern elevation had been obscurely glazed to protect neighbouring amenity 
and that one window which served a non-habitable hallway remained non-glazed. 
 
At the meeting Mr Kevin Salter addressed the Committee against the application. Mr 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum.  
Mr Shaun Davey addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. 
 

2. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



 
 

Application Site 
Address 

Land To East Of Limekiln Close, Paignton 

Proposal Outline application for up to 25 dwellings and 
associated works. Details of access to be 
determined with all other matters reserved  

Application Number  P/2022/1173 

Applicant Abacus Projects Ltd and Deeley Freed Estates 
Ltd 

Agent Cushman and Wakefield 

Date Application Valid 26.10.2022 

Decision Due Date      25.01.2023 

Extension of Time Date 30.09.2023 

Recommendation  Approval Subject To; 
The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
to secure the heads of terms as outlined, in 
accordance with the adopted Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers.  
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting 
of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housi
[...]
monstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites, the NPPF guides to granting permission unless the application 
of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 
clear reason for refusing the development proposed or where any adverse impacts of doing 
so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits (25 dwellings and 25% 
affordable), when assessed against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.  
Subject to the recommended conditions and planning obligations, there are no impacts on 
protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide a clear reason for refusal.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 

Approval: Subject to;  
 

1. The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms above, 
in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 

2. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency,  

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations.  

 
 
Conditions 
 
Standard Time Limit: 

That in the case of any reserved matter, an application for approval must be made not 
later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline 
planning permission; and  
That the development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than five 
years from the date of this permission or not later than two years from the date of the 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990.  

 
1. Reserved Matters 

Details of the reserved matters set out below (herein after called the “reserved matters”) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority fin 
accordance with the above time limits:  
(i) layout,  

(ii) scale,  

(iii) appearance(including schedule of external materials to include hard-surfaced areas); 
and  

(iv) landscaping (to include soft landscaping, boundary treatments, screening and all 
means of enclosure)  
 
The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details submitted and 
approved pursuant to the outline consent.  
 
Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in 
writing before any development is commenced, and the development shall be Page 38



 

 

undertaken in accordance with the approved reserved matters. The details of reserved 
matters shall in general accord with the Green Infrastructure Plan (0779-1007-B). 
 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
and to comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 

2. CMP 
No development (including ground works) or vegetation clearance works shall take 

place until a Construction Method Statement for the development has been submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall provide 

for:  

(i) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors.  

(ii) Loading and unloading of plant and materials.  

(iii) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.  

(iv) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 

and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate.  

(v) Wheel washing facilities.  

(vi) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction.  

(vii) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works, with 

priority given to reuse of building materials on site wherever practicable.  

(viii) Meas
[...]
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1 (f) – Towards a Sustainable Low-Carbon, Energy-Efficient Economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out Crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable Transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP21 – White Rock and nearby areas 
PNP22 – Western Corridor 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing SPD, December 2022. 

 

Page 48



 

Application Site Address Access Track South of Limekiln Close 
Paignton. 
Torbay 

Proposal Change of use of land for the establishment of a 
public footway/cycleway link to include improvement 
works to existing track. 

Application Number  P/2023/0143 

Applicant Abacus Projects Limited and Deeley Freed Estates 
Limited 

Agent Cushman & Wakefield 

Date Application Valid 15.03.2023 

Decision Due date 10.05.2023 

Extension of Time Date 30.09.2023 

Recommendation  Approval subject to:  
1. The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement 
within 6 months to secure the heads of terms as 
outlined, in accordance with the adopted Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers.  
 
2. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 
final drafting of planning conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency.  
 
3. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application is associated with application 
P/2022/1173.  
 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

Location Plan  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 

 

Site Details  

The application site comprises a thin parcel of land south of Limekiln Close, most of 

Limekiln Close and a section of White Rock Way at White Rock, Paignton. 

 

The southern part o
[...]

conditions over timing of provision of the route are not considered necessary. 
 
Subject to the recommended Section 106 obligations and conditions, the proposal 
would not result in a significant impact on highway safety and amenity.  Any potential 
negative impacts of the proposal would not be significant and would be outweighed by 
the social benefits of the proposal. 
 
Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposed development is considered acceptable, having regard to the Torbay 
Local Plan, the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval subject to:  
1.  The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 6 months of the 

Committee date to secure the heads of terms as outlined, in accordance with the 

adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 

Document, on terms acceptable to Officers.  

2.  The planning conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of planning 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency.  
 
3.  The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions 

1. Flood Risk Assessment   

In the event that the proposed surface materials for the path herby permitted are not 

water permeable, prior to the commencement of development details of the means 

of surface water drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The details of the means of surface water drainage shall include 

evidence of how surface water will be dealt with in order not to increase the risk of 

flooding to surrounding buildings, roads and land. As Torbay is a Critical Drainage 

Area the submitted means of surface water drainage shall en
[...]
ds a Sustainable Low-Carbon, Energy-Efficient Economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out Crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable Transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP21 – White Rock and nearby areas 
PNP22 – Western Corridor 

Page 68



 

 

Application Site Address Site at Waterside Quarry 
Paignton 
TQ4 6LJ 

Proposal Reserved Matters Application relating to Outline 
Application P/2019/0520 (Three new dwellings with 
vehicular access). Matters for approval: (i) Layout, 
(ii) Scale, (iii) Access, (iv)Appearance, (v) 
Landscaping. 

Application Number  P/2023/0520 

Applicant/ Agent Mr. Adam Billings  

Date Application Valid 29/06/2023 

Decision Due date 24/08/2023 

Extension of Time Date TBC 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The completion of a s106 agreement to ensure the 
retention of the calcareous coastal grassland in 
accordance with the LEMP and to ensure that the 
HRA avoidance and mitigation measures set out in 
the Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment are secured 
and complied with.   
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency has referred the application to 
the Planning Committee in the interest of 
transparency as the applicant is a Councillor.  

Planning Case Officer Verity Clark 

 

 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

Location Plan: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

 

The site is an expanse of land within the upper section of Waterside Quarry that is 

adjacent to Waterside Road. The site was formerly a limestone quarry (until the 1960s) 

and there remains an exposed quarry wall face to the northern and western 

boundaries. The site is located within the Waterside, Goodrington Urban Landscape 

Protection Area (ULPA) and is within 250 metres of Saltern Cove SSSI. The exposed 

quarry face which forms the northern and western boundaries is designated as a 

Regionally Important Geology Site (RIGS) and County Geological Site (CGS) for its 

Middle Devonian (Givetian) limestone. 

 

The site is on the west side of Waterside Road within an urban location on the southern 

edges of Paignton close to the main Paignton/Brixham Road (A379 - Dartmouth 

Road). Waterside Road is a cul-de-sac off Dartmouth Road which links housing and 

terminates in Waterside Holiday Park. The site was sold as one of five plots by Torbay 

Council in 2014 (3 sold as development land, 2 including this site as amenity land).  

 

Page 70



 

 

Description of Development 

 

This planning application is for a Reserved Matters Application relating to Outline 

Application P/2019/0520 (Three new dwellings with vehicular access). Matters for 

approval: (i) Layout, (ii) Scale, (iii) Access, (iv) Appearance, (v) Landscaping. 

 

The proposal details three two-storey dwellings accessed from Waterside Road. The 

dwellings feature two storeys to the east and one storey to the west, as they are built 

into sloping ground. The proposed dwellings incorporate flat roofs, expansive areas of 

glazing, grey UPVC window frames and roof eaves, feature areas of timber effect 

cladding and rendered walls and feature front projecting two storey elements with front 

balconies. 

 

The dwellings will be served by hardstanding parking and turning areas and unit 3 will 

feature a detached flat roof garage. Each dwelling is served by a front and rear garden 

and terrace areas and a shared bin store is located adjacent to the highway.   

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  
 
Secti
[...]
t in the area, including the adjacent site; 

Waterside View which appears less densely developed given the siting and massing 

of the three dwellings. Two of the three of these dwellings are significantly set back 

from Waterside Road and whilst these are visible within the streetscene, particularly 

when stood further to the east along Waterside Road, given their set back nature on 

the site and the landscaping in front of the two units, their impact is reduced and the 

setting of the ULPA is considered to be preserved. 

 

The two constructed dwellings to the north-west of the application site are prominent 

within the streetscene. Even with their level in relation to the adjacent road and the 

subsequent lack of need for underbuild, these dwellings appear dominant within the 

streetscene with a resultant loss in the landscape characteristic of the ULPA. It is 

considered that this development has undermined the ULPA designation and 

highlights the need for a greater landscape led approach, lower density of 

development and greater variety in the design, particularly above ground floor level, 

to create more space within the development site. Whilst it is acknowledged that these 

dwelling have been approved, the resultant harmful impact on the ULPA designation 

is not one which should be exacerbated by further harmful development.   

Page 78



 

 

 

The proposal portrays the three dwellings as being two storeys to the east and one 

storey to the west, as they are built into sloping ground. The proposed dwellings 

incorporate flat roofs, expansive areas of glazing, grey UPVC window frames and roof 

eaves, feature areas of timber effect cladding and rendered walls with feature front 

projecting two storey elements with front balconies. This modern design approach 

takes reference from the nearby development. 

 

The applicant has provided a proposed section/streetscene plan (plan reference 

PL203 Rev A) and site plan (plan reference PL202
[...]
irements for future 

owners.  

 

The applicant has agreed to enter into a s106 legal agreement to ensure the retention 

of the calcareous coastal grassland in line with the LEMP and to ensure that the HRA 

avoidance and mitigation measures set out in the Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment 

are secured and complied with. With the agreement of a suitably worded s106 

agreement, the proposal is considered to accord with Policy NC1 of the Local Plan 

and Policy E8 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

The exposed quarry face which forms the eastern boundary is designated as a 

Regionally Important Geology Site (RIGS) and County Geological Site (CGS) for its 

Middle Devonian (Givetian) limestone, which contributes to understanding the unique 

and internationally important marine Devonian geology of the Geopark territory, and 

the sites value towards retaining the UNESCO status for Torbay. The RIGS Group 

were consulted on the outline application, noting: 

 

“Our RIGS sites in the area sit alongside those with Statutory Protection (as 

GCR or SSSI sites), with many contributing to the definition of the Devonian 

System, which was in 1840 created to include many of the rocks in Torbay - 

including the limestones in particular. Indeed, it was the content of fossils 

(corals, brachiopods, bryozoa. etc.) in these limestones that 

characterized the succession. 

 

We would certainly be prepared to meet, discuss and demonstrate the 

importance of the RIGS site and we feel that the Applicant should fund a full 

survey of the site, including any remedial measures that would be needed to 

retain a geoconservation use for the site. Looking at the plans, this does not 

seem to restrict the development in any way and could provide a win;win 

situation for both the site and the geoconservation value.” 

 

Page 85



 

 

The RIGS Group have provided the following comment on this reserved matters 

application: 

 

Looking at the site map, the acces
[...]
it that compliance should 

be secured at the reserved matters stage by means of a S106 Agreement to ensure 

that, having been omitted from the outline permission, compliance with these 

measures is secured. 

 

Planning Balance 

 

The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 

is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan aspiration 

to provide housing would produce a significantly positive impact overall and help with 

the supply of much needed housing.   

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

 

The proposal is acceptable in principle; would not result in unacceptable harm to the 

character of the area, ULPA or local amenity; would provide an adequate standard of 

living accommodation and provide acceptable arrangements in relation to access, 

flood risk, and ecological constraints. On balance, the proposed development is 

considered acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Brixham 

Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Approval: Subject to; 

 

The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 

The completion of a s106 agreement to ensure the retention of the calcareous coastal 

grassland in accordance with the LEMP and to ensure that the HRA avoidance and 

mitigation measures set out in the Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment are secured and 

complied with;   

 

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions 

 

1. Geological Survey  

 

Page 91



 

 

No development shall take place, until a structural geological scheme and survey of 

the site is under
[...]


 

Reason: To ensure sufficient visibility is provided in the interests of highways safety 

in accordance with Policies TA1 and TA2 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-

2030. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land East of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2022 1173)
	6 Access Track South of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2023 0143)
	7 Site at Waterside Quarry, Paignton (P 2023 0520)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

18 September 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fox, Joyce, Maddison, Pentney, Tolchard and David Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Barbara Lewis and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
23. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and Mandy Darling for 
this meeting only. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor David 
Thomas in place of Councillor Adam Billings. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 August 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

25. Land East of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2022 1173)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for up to 25 dwellings and 
associated works with details of access to be determined with all other matters 
reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Terry Graham-Watson addressed the Committee against the application.  Mr Andrew 
Maltby addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Billings addressed the Committee 
in relation to the application as Ward Councillor. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published 
the NHS had requested two contributions to be secured through a S106 agreement 
being a contribution of £521 per dwelling for NHS Devon ICB for GP Surgeries, which 
would total £13,020 for 25 units and a contribution of £437.79 per dwelling for South 
Devon NHS Foundation Trust for Acute and Community hospitals, which would total 



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

£10,945 for 25 units.  The officer recommendation was to include both those 
contributions within the Heads of Terms to be secured through a S106 Agreement. 
 
Councillor David Thomas asked for clarity around the proposed initiative layout in 
response to the objector’s concerns. An amendment was suggested to the reserved 
matters condition to ensure the indicative layout was not fixed and could be refined as 
necessary.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms, 

in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, to include the additional contributions 
requested by the NHS, on terms acceptable to Officers; 
 

2. the conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. Condition 1 – Reserved matters to be amended omitting: 
‘The details of the reserved matters shall be consistent with the details 
submitted and approved pursuant to the outline consent.’  
 

3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations.  

 
26. Access Track South of Limekiln Close, Paignton (P 2023 0143)  

 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
establishment of a public footway/cycleway link to include improvement works to 
existing track. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Terry Graham-Watson addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to:  
 
1. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within 6 months of the 

Committee date to secure the heads of terms as outlined at the meeting; 
 
2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final 

drafting of planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
27. Site at Waterside Quarry, Paignton (P 2023 0520)  

 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application relating to outline 
application P/2019/0520 (three new dwellings with vehicular access). Matters for 
approval related to layout; scale; access; appearance and landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Adam Billings addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised that there was a correction to the 
committee report.  The submitted report stated that all the dwellings were two storeys 
to the east and one storey to the west, however this was incorrect and all three 
dwellings featured two storeys to the west. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that since the report had been published one further 
objection had been received which listed material considerations including impact on 
the local area; not in keeping with the local area; overdevelopment; sets a precedent; 
impact of traffic and access and impact on trees and wildlife. 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 

 

1. The conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 

Climate Emergency; 

 

2. The completion of a s106 agreement to ensure the retention of the calcareous 

coastal grassland in accordance with the Landscape and Ecological 

Management Plan (LEMP) and to ensure that the Habitat Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) avoidance and mitigation measures set out in the Stage 2 

Appropriate Assessment are secured and complied with;   

 

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

 

 



Planning Committee   Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 28, Councillor Billings declared a 
pecuniary interest as landowner and applicant and confirmed that he was speaking in 
a personal capacity and not as a Councillor or member of the Planning Committee). 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


